VILLAGE OF WHITEHALL LOCAL LAW NO.: 1 OF 1999 A Local Law Prohibiting the Parking of Travel Trailers on Village Streets. NO 1-08 1999

ARTICLE I "INTRODUCTION."

Section a. Authority.

This law is adopted pursuant to the authority granted the Village in Articles 2 and 3 of the Municipal Home Rule Law and Section 4-412 of Article 4 of the Village Law.

Section b.

This Law shall be known as the "Village of Whitehall Trailer and Travel Trailer Parking Law."

Section c. Purpose.

It is the purpose of this Local Law to promote the health, safety, and general welfare of the inhabitants of the Village of Whitehall through the efficient regulation of the parking of Trailers and Travel Trailers on Village streets so as to allow the clear passage of emergency vehicles and the public on Village streets at all times.

ARTICLE II "DEFINITIONS."

Except where specifically defined herein, all words used in this law shall carry their customary meanings. Words in the present tense include the future, words in the singular, the plural and the plural, the singular, and the word "shall" is intended to be mandatory.

- <u>Enforcement Officials:</u> the Zoning/Local Law Enforcement Officer, Mayor, or any Village Officer duly appointed by the Mayor.
- any road or street within the Incorporate Village of Whitehall which is owned or b. maintained by the Village of Whitehall.
- Person: any individual, corporation, governmental authority, trust, estate, partnership, C. association, two or more persons having a joint or common interest, or any other legal entity.
- Trailer or Travel Trailer: shall mean any vehicle or self contained unit, whether self-propelled or capable of being towed by a vehicle on the public streets and highways and duly licensed or licensable as such, and constructed in such a manner as will permit occupancy thereof as a dwelling or sleeping place for one or more persons. A trailer under this law shall include, but not be limited to anything which is capable of being towed by a vehicle on public streets and highways and duly licensed or licensable as such, tent trailers, truck campers, recreational vehicles, and fifth-wheel trailers.

ARTICLE III "PROHIBITIONS."

No person shall park trailers or travel trailers on any Village street at any time unless it is a commercial vehicle in the process of loading or unloading products in furtherance of their commercial business.

ARTICLE IV "PENALTIES."

Each person or entity found guilty of a violation of this local law shall be guilty of a violation as that term is defined in the Penal Law of the State of New York and shall be subject to a fine not to exceed \$250.00 for each violation. Each day that a person or entity continues to park trailers or travel trailers on any village street, each day will be considered a separate violation of this Local Law.

ARTICLE V "EFFECTIVE DATE."

This law shall become effective immediately on filing of the same with the Secretary of State of the State of New York.

I, Joan Douglas, Clerk of the Village of Whitehall, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Local Law No.: 1 of the year 1999 of the Village of Whitehall, which Local Law was passed by the Board of Trustees on the 1th day of 1999, and approved by the Mayor and deemed duly adopted on the same date, in accordance with and following compliance with the applicable provisions of Law.

> IOAN DOUGLAS Village Clerk

Village of Whitehall, New York